
 

 

 
 

 

 

Planning Committee 
 

Thursday, 10 December 2009 at 7.00 pm 
Committee Room 4, Brent Town Hall, Forty Lane, 
Wembley, HA9 9HD 
 
 
Membership: 
 
Members first alternates second alternates 
Councillors: Councillors: Councillors: 
   
Kansagra (Chair) Mrs Fernandes Mistry 
Powney (Vice-Chair) Beswick   
Anwar Corcoran Bessong 
Baker Eniola Joseph 
Cummins Pervez   
Hashmi Dunn Leaman 
Hirani Tancred CJ Patel 
Jackson     
R Moher Butt Ahmed 
HM Patel Colwill Steel 
Thomas Long   
 
 
For further information contact: Joe Kwateng, Democratic Services Officer, 
020 8937 1354, joe.kwateng@brent.gov.uk 
 
For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

www.brent.gov.uk/committees 
 
The press and public are welcome to attend this meeting 
 
 
There will be no Members’ briefing prior to this meeting. 

Public Document Pack



 



 

3 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 
Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members 
 

ITEM  WARD PAGE 
 

1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests    

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, 
any relevant financial or other interest in the items on this 
agenda. 

  

 Extract of Planning Code of Practice 

2. The London plan - Comments on the consultation draft 
replacement plan  

All Wards; 5 - 16 

 This report sets out comments on the consultation draft of 
the Replacement London Plan.  The London Plan is legally 
part of the Council’s development plan and must be taken 
into account when planning decisions are taken.  It is 
therefore important to comment on the Replacement Plan 
that will set planning policy for the whole of London and for 
this Borough in particular. 

  

3. Proposed pre-submission changes to the site specific 
allocation development plan document  

All Wards; 17 - 36 

 This report summarises limited changes to the Draft Specific 
Allocations Submission stage development plan document 
of the emerging Local Development Framework.  The limited 
changes are 3 new sites and a series of minor changes to 
the document. The changes are proposed following 
publication of, and consultation on, Brent’s site specific 
allocations in June 2009 in advance of submission to the 
Secretary of State.  

  

4. Any Other Urgent Business    

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be 
given in writing to the Democratic Services Manager or his 
representative before the meeting in accordance with 
Standing Order 65. 
 

  

 
Date of next meeting  Wednesday 16 December 2009 at 7.00pm 
 
The site visits for that meeting will take place the preceding Saturday 12 December 2009 at 
9.30am when the coach leaves Brent House. 
 
 
 



 

4 
 

� Please remember to SWITCH OFF your mobile phone during the meeting. 
• The meeting room is accessible by lift and seats will be provided for 

members of the public. 
• Toilets are available on the second floor. 
• Catering facilities can be found on the first floor near the Grand Hall. 
• A public telephone is located in the foyer on the ground floor, opposite the 

Porters’ Lodge 
 

 



EXTRACT OF THE PLANNING CODE OF PRACTICE 

 
Purpose of this Code 
 
 The Planning Code of Practice has been adopted by Brent Council to regulate 

the performance of its planning function.  Its major objectives are to guide 
Members and officers of the Council in dealing with planning related matters 
and to inform potential developers and the public generally of the standards 
adopted by the Council in the exercise of its planning powers.  The Planning 
Code of Practice is in addition to the Brent Members Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council under the provisions of the Local Government Act 
2000. The provisions of this code are designed to ensure that planning 
decisions are taken on proper planning grounds, are applied in a consistent 
and open manner and that Members making such deci
[...]
ch persons be called to speak. 

(c) In the event that all persons present at the meeting who have indicated that 
they wish to speak on any matter under consideration indicate that they agree 
with the officers recommendations and if the members then indicate that they 
are minded to agree the officers recommendation in full without further debate 
the Chair may dispense with the calling member of the public to speak on that 
matter. 

 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Planning Policy Committee 
10th December 2009 

Report from the Chief Planner  

For Action  
 

  

Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Report Title: The London Plan  -  Comments on the 
Consultation Draft Replacement Plan 

 

 
1.0 Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out comments on the consultation draft of the 

Replacement London Plan.  The London Plan is legally part of the 
council’s development plan and must be taken into account when 
planning decisions are taken.  It is therefore important to comment on 
the Replacement Plan that will set planning policy for the whole of 
London and for this borough in particular. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
  
2.1 That the Planning Committee agrees with the comments set out in 

paragraphs 3.34 to 3.52 to form the council’s response to the 
Consultation Draft of the Replacement London Plan. 

3.0 Detail 

 Introduction 
 
3.1 The Replacement London Plan was published in October 2009 for 

public consultation.  Any comments on the draft plan must be submitted 
by 12 January 2010. The next stage will be an Examination in Public in 
summer-autumn of 2010 and the new plan being adopted probably in 
early 2011. This Replacement Plan is intended to replace the 2004 
London Plan with the 2008 alterations.  It is intended to be the 
framework for the development of London until 2031 integrating the 
Mayor’s transport, economic development, housing and cultural 
strategies as well as addressing other social and environmental issues. 
It provides the policy context within which boroughs set their planning 
policies and the basis on which the Mayor considers strategic 
applications referred to him. Although the Mayor was keen to have a 
Replacement Plan rather than a further amendment to the existing 
plan, many of the key policy drivers remain. Many of the big issues, 

Agenda Item 2

Page 5



such as sustainability, are moved forward, but the direction of travel 
remains fundamentally the same.  This report concentrates on 
commenting on the key changes to policy and occasionally on the lack 
of change to the Replacement Plan.  There is of course much to 
support in the Replacement Plan also and support to key policy 
changes is indicated. 

 Replacement London Plan structure 

3.3 The proposed Replacement Plan is organised under eight chapter 
headings. Comments on the Replacement Plan are made under these 
headings. Replacement Plan Policies consist of strategic statements of 
Mayoral policy, planning decisions policy and LDF advice to the 
boroughs.  This report will attempt to cover the key issues for the 
borough but members may wish to add others.  The whole 
Replacement Plan can be found on the GLA’s website via this link: 
http://www.london.gov.uk/shaping-london/london-plan/docs/london-plan.pdf 

 1 Context and Strategy-covers main issues such as population and 
infrastructure growth, climate change, poverty and disadvantage and 
the Mayor’s vision and objectives 

 2. London’s Places-covers regions, industrial land and town centres, 
open space networks 

 3. London’s people-covers housing, education and health 

 4. London’s Economy 

 5. Response to climate change 

 6. Transport 

 7 Living Places and Spaces-covers place shaping, protecting historic 
environment and open space, safety, air & noise pollution. 

 8. Implementation, Monitoring & Review 

 Context and Strategy 

3.4 The overall strategy is to support continued population growth securing 
increased levels of employment and ensuring
[...]

3.36 Wembley should be identified not only as a visitor destination but for 
its mixed use development including retail.  

3.37 Brent Council supports the policy of retaining and expanding specific 
cultural facilities.  

3.38 The London Plan housing target is supported by the council.  

3.39 The minimum flat size standards are supported by the council in high 
density development, as is the move towards improving the design 
quality of new residential development and optimising rather than 
maximising density.  

3.40 The council supports the aim of increasing affordable family housing 
but seeks a recognition that this may not be appropriate on every site.  

3.41 The ability to stop back garden development is welcomed.  

3.42 The council cannot deliver its Gypsy site allocation without a clear 
understanding of the funding avenues available to secure and develop 
such sites.  

3.43 The council supports the protection and enhancement of social 
infrastructure but is concerned that policy requiring planning 
obligations pay for strategic planning requirements should not 
undermine this policy objective.  

3.44 The shortage of school places requires a more rounded initiative from 
the Mayor with the boroughs. He needs to support development on 
suitable sites and to lobby for appropriate funding, including the 
provision of local S106 funds that will take priority over strategic 
requirements.  

3.45 The London Plan should recognise areas such as Wembley that have 
the potential to deliver office floorspace in the longer term when retail 
and other facilities may make co-location more attractive.  

3.46 The council supports the provision of decentralised energy networks 
but on condition that the mayor works with boroughs, government and 
energy providers to secure investment that allows their provision 
earlier in the development process.  Retrofitting of existing stock is 
also supported but needs a realistic assessment of resources 
identified to undertake such work.  

Page 13



3.47 The Mayor should consider small scale enabling development on 
some SIL sites (on the edge of major SIL areas) where there are 
significant amounts of vacant land if it brings forward industrial and 
warehousing development.  

3.48 The council supports the identification of Wembley as one of London’s 
Strategic Cultural Areas.  

3.49 The council considers that insufficient commitment is given to the 
expansion of orbital public transport modes that connect outer 
London’s key town centres, even if this was in the longer term and 
may not include fixed rail projects.  

3.50 The need to better protect existing areas of residential character is 
supported, while the tall buildings policy appears to be a reasonable 
way forward.  

3.51 S106 obligations should prioritise local and not strategic projects until 
the Mayor has set out a comprehensive Investment and Infrastructure 
framework at which point the merits of local and strategic needs can 
be properly debated.  

3.52 The Mayor should include other emerging areas of opportunity 
identified by the borough such as Alperton.  

4.0 Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no direct immediate financial implications arising directly 

from this report. However, the mayor is proposing policy changes that 
could divert S106 contributions from local infrastructure into strategic 
transport and other strategic matters. Although much would depend on 
the scope and nature of the S106 demands and soon on what is 
included in the Community Infrastructure Levy, it is important that local 
needs are given the necessary priority. 

 
5.0 Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Mayor is required to prepare a spatial strategy (the London Plan) 

and keep it under review.  The process for drawing up and altering the 
London Plan are set out in the Greater London Authority Act 1999 and 
Circular 1/2008. Boroughs Core Strategies and other Development 
Plan Documents have to be in general conformity with the London 
Plan.   

 
6.0 Diversity Implications 
 
6.1 One of the key objectives of the London Plan is to ensure that London 

is a city of diverse, strong, secure and accessible neighbourhoods. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 14



Background Papers 
 
Core Strategy, Proposed Submission, June 2009 
Consultation Draft Replacement London Plan, October 2009 
 
Contact Officers 
Any person wishing to inspect the above papers should contact Dave Carroll, 
Planning Service, X5309, dave.carroll@brent.gov.uk 
 
Chris Walker 
Chief Planner 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Meeting: Planning Committee 
Date: 10th Dec2009 

Version no.1 
Date 1.12.09 

 
 

 
 

 
Planning Policy Committee 

10th December 2009 

Report from the Chief Planner  

For Action  
 

  
Wards Affected: 

ALL 

  

Report Title: Proposed Pre-submission Changes to the Site 
Specific Allocation Development Plan Document 

 
Forward Plan Ref:   

 
 

1.0 Summary 
 

1.1 This report summarises limited changes to the draft Site Specific Allocations 
Submission stage Development Plan Document of the emerging Local 
Development Framework.  The limited changes are 3 new sites and a series 
of minor changes to the document. The changes are proposed following 
publication of, and consutation on, Brent’s Site Specific Allocations in June 
2009 in advance of submission to the Secretary of State. 

 
 2.0 Recommendations 
 

2.1 That the Planning Committee recommends that Executive agrees the 
proposed changes to the Site Specific Allocation Development Plan 
Document set out in Appendix 1, for public consultation.  
 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 The Site Specific Allocations Development Plan Document contains details of 

development sites that are likely to come forward in the next plan period (15 – 
20 years).  As referred to within the report to the Council’s Executive (16th 
November 2009), officers intend to submit the Site Specific Allocations DPD 
early in 2010.  The document was published for consultation during the 
summer 2009. During this consultation period, representations were received 
that proposed changes be made to the document before adoption.  It is 
proposed to submit the document so that it can be examined as soon as the 
Core Strategy is adopted.  The role of the document is to give more details of 

Agenda Item 3

Page 17



 
Meeting: Planning Committee 
Date: 10th Dec2009 

Version no.1 
Date 1.12.09 

 
 

development within individual sites, including within the Core Strategy’s 
growth areas.  
 

3.2 Government best practice guidance  (2008) for the Local Development 
Framework categorises changes to documents as “extensive changes”, 
“focused changes” and “minor post-publication changes”.  None of the 
proposed changes are considered to be “extensive”. 
 

3.3 Having considered representations, officers recommend a number of changes 
to the document.  These include: 

• 3 new Site Specific Allocations – these are considered and 
recommended below. Ddraft allocations are included within the 
changes document at Appendix 1 

• Focused changes to existing Site Specific Allocations – these 
are included at Appendix 2 

• A focused change to the introductory text - this is discussed at 
para. 3.22. 

• Minor post publication (editing) changes – these are discussed 
at para. 3.28. 

 
3.4 Focused changes: New Site Specific Allocations 
 Below, the inclusion of 3 new allocations is considered and recommended.  

Draft allocations for these are included at Appendix 1. 
 

3.5 Moberly Leisure Centre, South Kilburn 
 A representation was received from the London Borough of Westminster for 

the inclusion of an allocation on the Moberly Leisure Centre in South Kilburn.  
The centre sits within Brent but is owned and operated by Westminster 
Council.   
 

3.6 The representation seeks an allocation that promotes the redevelopment of 
the site for a new or improved leisure centre and enabling residential 
development.  This site is within the South Kilburn growth area and entails the 
provision of improved facilities for the local community.  Part of the site is a 
Victorian school and caretakers’ house.   
 

3.7 Although not listed, these are of some architectural and historical merit and 
this should be carefully considered as any proposal is brought forward. In 
principle, officers recommend the inclusion of this new site as a Site Specific 
Allocation.  The Council would want to secure some affordable housing as 
part of any development to assist with the redevelopment of South Kilburn. 
 

3.8 Former service station garage Rucklidge Avenue 
 Abermarle Trust, the owners of this site submitted a representation requesting 

the inclusion of this site within the document.  The representation seeks 
allocation text that merely states “residential development”.  The site was 
subject to a planning application in 2007 where, despite officer 
recommendation, committee refused planning permission.  Since then, the 
owners have resubmitted a planning application for residential development. 
 

Page 18



 
Meeting: Planning Committee 
Date: 10th Dec2009 

Version no.1 
Date 1.12.09 

 
 

3.9 As this site is brownfield land within an urban development, officers feel that in 
principle, this site can be included within the document as it is in line with 
national and regional planning policy.  However, officers suggest that the 
allocation is worded so as to refer to the difficulties of development derived 
from the outlook, privacy, mass and scale in relation to the surrounding 
properties. 
 

3.10 Former Wembley Mini-Market, Lancelot Road, Wembley 
London and Quadrant Housing Trust requested that this site be included as a 
site specific allocation for either solely residential or the mixed use 
redevelopment of this site. 
 

3.11 This brownfield site has long been vacant and officers feel that in principle, the 
site is suitable for redevelopment.  However, officers feel that in the interests 
of supporting the role of Wembley town centre, the development should 
include commercial uses at lower floors.  This will supersede the proposals for 
the site included in the adopted UDP. 

 
3.12 New sites considered but not included within the document 
 
3.13 Swimming Pool at Roe Green Park, Kingsbury 
 The Council’s Executive has considered and recommended the findings of a 

report in October 2009 that identified possible sites for a third swimming pool 
to serve the north of the borough.  Executive accepted that Roe Green Park 
contained 2 potential sites and requested a detailed feasibility study to 
determine the preferred site.  The sites present different planning 
considerations in respect of accessibility, potential loss of trees and the impact 
upon Kingsbury Manor, which is a listed building. 

 
3.15 Officers feel that it is not possible to include an allocation at such an advanced 

stage in the document, when the actual site for this proposal has still not been 
agreed by the Council.  Additionally, officers are concerned that the progress 
of the document is not held up while a site is agreed. 

 
3.16 An allocation can be proposed at the Examination in Public if a site has been 

agreed before then.  If this is not possible, officers suggest that a planning 
brief can be prepared that can be supplementary to the Core Strategy which 
itself includes a statement that the Council is seeking a pool in the north of the 
borough.  This can deal with the more detailed site development issues and 
would be subject to public consultation. 

 
3.17 An aerial photo taken from the Executive report is included below to indicate 

the 2 potential sites within Roe Green Park. 
 

Page 19



 
Meeting: Planning Committee 
Date: 10th Dec2009 

Version no.1 
Date 1.12.09 

 
 

 
 
3.18 Asiatic Carpets and Chancel House, Church End 
 These sites were already included within the document but were identified for 

mixed use development.  However, representations were received from Cllr 
James Powney and Cllr Janice Long that these sites be proposed to 
accommodate a new secondary school and a sixth form college. 

 
3.19 Chancel House was considered for disposal by its owners but is now well 

occupied and there are no immediate prospects for the site to come forward 
for development.  The level of occupation suggests that it would be extremely 
expensive to acquire this site and would not be achieved without complex 
compulsory purchase procedures.  Discussions have also taken place with the 
owners of the carpet warehouse site who have been reluctant to move until 
they secure sufficient funds from housing development to finance a move to a 
nearby location in order relocate their business.  The floorspace needs for 
carpet storage are significant.  Again this will be a costly exercise likely to be 
resisted by the owners. 

 
3.20 Furthermore, the Infrastructure Investment Framework suggests that 

proposed development in Church End will give rise to half a form of entry at 
secondary level, and approximately ¾ of a form of entry at primary school 
level.  Therefore, it is considered more appropriate in the short term to 
accommodate growth within existing schools whether by using up capacity (as 
at Cardinal Hinsley) or by extending capacity in other secondary schools in 
the borough.  Officers continue to consider sites in the south of the borough 
for new schools. 

 

Page 20



 
Meeting: Planning Committee 
Date: 10th Dec2009 

Version no.1 
Date 1.12.09 

 
 

 
3.21 McNicholas House, Kingsbury Road    
 An allocation was proposed by the new owners of this site for the mixed use 

redevelopment for a new Shree Swarminarayan temple building with indoor 
sports and multi use community facilities and employment floorspace.  
Officers feel that this allocation cannot be included as the site is designated as 
a Borough Employment Area and the case has not yet been made to depart 
from this. 

 
3.22 Taylor’s Lane Power Station, Ston
[...]
ilding comprising retail floor
space 14 dwellings.

Allocation:

Residential development having careful regard for heights, scale andmassing of surrounding uses and development
and resulting levels of outlook and privacy.

16 unitsIndicative development capacity

2013-14Indicative development phasing

Justification:

Re-use of vacant brownfield site within urban location to increase the supply of housing in the area.

4

| Site Specific Allocations - Proposed Pre-submission Changes

Site Specific Allocations - Proposed Pre-submission Changes

Page 34



Former Wembley Mini-Market

Address:

Lancelot Road, Wembley

Ward:

Wembley Central

Area:

0.1 hectares

Description:

Vacant former covered market site just outside of the shopping
frontage of Wembley Town Centre. Surrounding uses are a mixture
of commercial and residential character.

Core Strategy policy context:

Core policies 1,2,3,4,5,6,7 and 18

Planning history:

None relevant

Allocation:

Mixed use development for residential and commercial uses to support the regeneration of Wembley town centre.
Despite the location, development proposals must still have regard for the character and scale of the surrounding
area.

16Indicative development capacity

2013-14Indicative development phasing

Justification:

The allocation promotes a mix of uses that is in line with the aspirations for Wembley town centre to help establish
a regenerative anchor at the western end of the town centre.

5

| Site Specific Allocations - Proposed Pre-submission Changes

Site Specific Allocations - Proposed Pre-submission Changes

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Extract of Planning Code of Practice
	2 The London plan - Comments on the consultation draft replacement plan
	3 Proposed pre-submission changes to the site specific allocation development plan document
	Site Specific Allocation appendix




Minutes of the meeting


Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version

 
 
 

 

 

 
LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 

 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
Thursday, 10 December 2009 at 7.00 pm 

 
 

PRESENT:  Councillors Kansagra (Chair), Powney (Vice-Chair), Anwar, Cummins, 
Hashmi, Jackson, R Moher, HM Patel and Thomas 
 
ALSO PRESENT:    
 
Apologies for absence were received from Baker and Hirani 
 
 
1. Declarations of personal and prejudicial interests 

 
None 
 

2. The London plan - Comments on the consultation draft replacement plan 
 
The Committee gave consideration to a report that set out comments on the 
consultation draft of the Replacement London Plan, a legal part of the council’s 
development plan when planning decisions were being made and a document that 
would set planning policy for the whole of London and for this borough in 
particular.   
 
In setting out the time table for its adoption, the Head of Policy and Projects Dave 
Carroll informed the Committee that the deadline for submission of comments on 
the Replacement London Plan which was published in October 2009 for public 
consultation was 12 January 2010. The next stage would be an Examination in 
Public in summer-autumn of 2010 and the new plan being adopted probably in 
early 2011. The London Plan intended to replace the 2004 London Plan would be 
the framework for the development of London until 2031 integrating the Mayor’s 
transport, economic development, housing and cultural strategies as well as 
addressing other social and environmental issues.  The Plan would also provide 
the policy context within which boroughs set their planning policies and the basis 
on which the Mayor would consider strategic applications referred to him. He then 
drew members’ attention to the comments on the key changes to policy.   
 
Whilst welcoming the change in emphasis in giving boroughs more say in planning 
their boroughs, he expressed concerns about the objective to fund strategic 
matters through planning obligations and community Infrastructure levy (CIL).  He 
continued that as set out in its comments, the Council supported the London Plan 
housing target, the minimum flat size standards in high density development, the 
ability to stop back garden development and the general aim of increasing 
affordable family housing although it was recognised that this would not be 
possible on every site.  
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


2 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 December 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

2 

It was noted that Wembley had been identified as a visitor destination in the 
London Plan without Mayor recognising its potential to deliver office floor space 
and other mixed use potential.  In addition the Mayor should include other 
emerging areas of opportunity identified by the borough such as Alperton.  He 
continued that the Council could not deliver its Gypsy site allocation without a clear 
understanding of the funding avenues needed to secure and develop such sites.  
He added that the Mayor needed to support development on suitable sites in order 
to address the shortage of school places and to lobby for appropriate funding, 
including the provision of local S106 funds that would take priority over strategic 
requirements.  He also added that the Council supported the provision of 
decentralised energy networks but on condition that the Mayor worked with 
boroughs, government and energy providers to secure investment that would allow 
their provision earlier in the development process.  Whilst the Council also 
supported retrofitting of existing stock it also needed a realistic assessment of 
resources to undertake such work to be identified. 
 
In the discussion that followed, Councillor Hashmi, whilst supporting the stance on 
back garden development enquired as to why The Mayor had chosen to reduce 
CO2 emissions by 60% by 2025 but not now.  It was also suggested by the Chair 
that consideration ought to be given to building multi-storey gipsy sites, taking into 
account the shortage of building land in London.  In responding to the above, Dave 
Carroll stated that it was not possible at this stage to apply the reductions in CO2 
emissions as the Plan could not be adopted until 2012.  He added that the phased 
change in emission levels had been favoured in order to reduce developers’ 
construction costs.  On the suggestion for multi-storey gypsy sites, he felt that it 
could lead to problems of overcrowding.  Councillor R Moher noted that the new 
arrangements for Section 106 planning gain coupled with the CIL would leave little 
for Brent to support strategic projects within the Borough.  The Director of Planning 
added that the proposals in the London Plan would not derail the Council’s core 
strategy as arrangements would be in place to ensure that appropriate 
infrastructure was available to support projected population growth in London.  
 
RESOLVED:- 
 
that the comments set out in paragraphs 3.34 to 3.52 of the report be agreed as 
the council’s response to the Consultation Draft of the Replacement London Plan 
subject to any further amendment from the Executive. 
 
 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


3 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 December 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

3 

 
3. Proposed pre-submission changes to the site specific allocation 

development plan document 
 
The Committee received a report that summarised limited changes to the draft Site 
Specific Allocations Submission stage Development Plan Document of the 
emerging Local Development Framework.  The Head of Policy & Projects clarified 
that the role of the document was to give more details of development within 
individual sites, including within the Core Strategy’s growth areas. He added that 
following publication of, and consultation on, Brent’s Site Specific Allocations in 
June 2009 representations were received seeking changes to the document.  
Having considered the representations officers were proposing limited changes to 
the following 3 new sites and a series of minor changes to the document which 
were proposed. 
 
Moberly Leisure Centre, South Kilburn 

 A representation was received from the London Borough of Westminster for the 
inclusion of an allocation on the Moberly Leisure Centre in the South Kilburn 
growth area that would promote the redevelopment of the site for a new or 
improved leisure centre and enable residential development.  In principle, officers 
recommended the inclusion of this new site as a Site Specific Allocation as the 
Council would want to secure some affordable housing as part of any development 
to assist with the redevelopment of South Kilburn. 
 

 Former service station garage Rucklidge Avenue 
 Abermarle Trust, the owners of this site submitted a representation requesting the 

inclusion of this site within the document as “residential development”.  Although 
planning applications for the site had been refused in the past, as it was a 
brownfield land within an urban development, officers felt that in principle, this site 
can be included within the document as it was in line with national and regional 
planning policy.  However, officers suggest that the allocation is worded so as to 
refer to the difficulties of development derived from the outlook, privacy, mass and 
scale in relation to the surrounding properties. 

 
  Former Wembley Mini-Market, Lancelot Road, Wembley 

London and Quadrant Housing Trust requested that this site be included as a site 
specific allocation for either solely residential or the mixed use redevelopment of 
this site.  This brownfield site had long been vacant and officers felt that in 
principle, the site was suitable for redevelopment.  However, officers feel that in the 
interests of supporting the role of Wembley town centre, the development should 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com


4 
 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
10 December 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

4 

include commercial uses at lower floors.  This will supersede the proposals for the 
site included in the adopted UDP. 
He added that the requests for inclusion of the following sites could not be 
recommended for reasons set out below; 

 Swimming Pool at Roe Green Park, Kingsbury 
 Officers felt that it was not possible to include an allocation at such an advanced 

stage in the document, when the actual site for this proposal had still not been 
agreed by the Council.  Additionally, officers were concerned that the progress of 
the document was not held up while a site was agreed. 
 

  
 Asiatic Carpets and Chancel House, Church End 
 These sites were already included within the document but were identified for 

mixed use development.  Due to the level of occupation of Chancel House and the 
significant floor space of Asiatic carpets, it would be extremely expensive to 
acquire these sites and which would not be achieved without complex compulsory 
purchase procedures.   
 
Councillor Mistry, ward member for Queensbury requested the Committee to 
agree the inclusion of Kingsbury swimming pool as a site specific allocation, a 
popular choice of all local residents 
In reiterating the reasons for not recommending inclusion, Dave Carroll added that 
an allocation can be proposed at the Examination in Public if a site had been 
agreed before then.  If this was not possible, a planning brief can be prepared that 
can be supplementary to the Core Strategy which itself would include a statement 
that the Council was seeking a pool in the north of the borough.  This can deal with 
the more detailed site development issues and would be subject to public 
consultation. 
 
RECOMMENDED:- 
 
that the Executive agrees the proposed changes to the Site Specific Allocation 
Development Plan Document set out in Appendix 1, for public consultation. 
 

4. Any Other Urgent Business 
 
None 
 

Created by Neevia Document Converter trial version http://www.neevia.com

http://www.neevia.com

